
BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS
Tuesday, October 24, 2023 - Full Board

l. Cost Reimbursement Transfer Requests - IT Department (attached) - #1

ACTION ITEM #l: Recommend approval to transfer $52,054,53 from Misc Revenue line item
#10l-228-684 to the following 2023 budgeted line-item numbers:

Data Processing line item M02-234-980,251 in the amount of $46,074.47, and
Software Purchases line item #10l-228-956 in the amount of$5,430.06, and
Equipment Maintenance line item #101-228-931 Equipment Maintenance in the amount of $550.00

2. Budget2023Increase Request to cover November & December 2023 Billing (attached) - #2

ACTION ITEM #2: Recommend approval to increase the 2023 budgeted line item #l0l-200-
820.000 Audit Services by $8,000.00 to cover the November and December 2023 billing.

3. Budget 2023 Increase Request to repair Fairgrounds Truck (attached) - #3

ACTION ITEM #3: The Committee recommends approval of a budget adjustment to increase the
2023 budgeted Fairgrounds Vehicle Maintenance line item #l0f-268-934.000 in the amount of
$1,500 to pay for the extra necessary repairs to the fairgrounds truck as presented.

4. Budget 2023 Increase Request to repair Fairgrounds House

ACTION ITEM #4: The Committee recommends approval of a budget adjustment to increase the
2023 budgeted Fairgrounds Building Maintenance line item #101-268-932.000 in the amount of
$2,000 to pay for the repairs needed on the fairground's house as presented.



Alpena County l.T. Department
LT, Dlrector: Steve Mousseau

720 W. Chlsholm St
Alpene,Ml49707

989-354-9585

$
otbuna- 

r/ w<Htaarr

DATE, Of,lobet 2l,2O23

TO Alpena Commissloners

FROM: Steve Mousseau, l.T, Dlrectot

SUBJECT; CostReimbursement

A number of lT expenses were pald on behaff of other entities and departments this year due to unuiual
clrcumstances. The largest amount3 were for shared costs with the Clty of Alpena. Costs and

deJcriptions are presented below:

The followlng adjustments are requestedi

ln.,ease 402-23+980.251 Oala Procg,slnr by 946,074,47 , We rccrlved a refund from the Clty of Alpena
for the Mltel phone system.

lnc/ease 701-228131 Equlpmefi Malntcnance by $550,00, W. rccelvld a rlfund from the ,{MMMA for
a computlr,

Mltel Phone System - The cost to the County for th. Mltel phone system was
budgeted at net cost to the County, Total cost for the proJect was $125,983.70
with the Clty ofAlpena gaylng36% of the cost or $45,238.88 (after change order
adjustmentsl. lT budgqted 585,398.00 in the Equlpment Fund, 545,2?8.88
Part of the Mltel project requlred switch modules that the County tet better
priclng on than the CIty, so we psrchas€d them for the Clty, 550.00
The County ur€r an lnventory program that the City wa! interested ln uslng,
Because the County was grandfathered lnto a lower price, we were able to save
the Clty S1,000 by addlng them to our llcense. L,526,75
Simllar to the lnventory program, the Clty was lnterested ln uslnt KnowBe4. Due to
technlcal lssues the City needed to be undlr the Count/s llcense. We will attemp,t
to get the Clry wnh its own llcens. next year, 3,90?,90
Slnce they dld not have thelr own llne-ftem accounts yet, the County purchased a

computer for the NMMMA. 875,59

lncrease 701.-228-956 Software Purchas by $5,4?0,06. We recelved a refund from the Cfty ol Algena

for KNowBc4 end LANsweeper,



xv
Alpena County Treasurer's Office

'ro'l
^€ilf?brrcr*

t

Kimberly Ludlow
Trasurer

720 West Chisholm, Ste. #3
Alpena, Michlgan - 49707-2456

Telephone: (989)354-9534
Fax: (989)354-9645

October 24,2023

I am requesting a budget increase to Line

item 1O1-200-820.000 Audit Service of
$8,000.00 to cover the November and
December bitling.

Memo

;

t ' 
, 

="//''-', 'j 11 -.it,t

Kimbelty Ludtow
ALpena County Treasurer

4



WERDA'S AUTO REPAIR
2585 US 23 South
Alpena, MI 49707

989-340{570
F1655.10

All wheels must be re-torqued after 50 miles

N3

8/2/2023 9:24:05 AM EDT Estimate #280 Page:1

Alpena Crunty
720 we* chisholm *
Alpena, MI 49707 SeMce Wrtter

Vchlde : 2012 Fod F250 Super Duty 3/4 Ton - Plckup 5.2 L 379 CfD V8 SOHC t6 Vafvc
VIN i lF-lBF2W0Cf.An4n Tagy'State
Fleet */Driver:
Created : 8/2/2023 8:38:50 AM EDT

02

Phone: 989-354-6016

: /Ml

Labor/Notes
Tedmkian
02

02

02

02

02

02

R€fereffe
F8

tA80R

t A80R

r-AtoR

LAEOR

IASOR

Descriotim
Frmt Brakes

reol&ed bot}| frmt oilpers

replaced both lorcr irnts & bo$ vac seals

r€plac€d nght and left outter Ue rods

replaced both front surayu bar links

ftont end alinrn€nt

Price

$106.25

$s.m
$476.00

sr36.m

t59.5{)

$68.m

Parts
qr

2

I
1

1

2

1

I
I
2

2

Cene

WK
HXCr

HXCF

HXCr

HXcF

GCD

GCD

fiD(
Gafo(

HXCF

Condltlon UoiLEic!

192.62

s148.51

t148.5r

i55.ll
$s9.27

$ 134.99

$126.99

$83.47

$210.99

143.24

encr

s185.24

tl48.5l

fl48.5l
s55.u

$r r8.54

$134.99

$r26.99

$83.47

$421.98

$86.48

Ectrlro(r
710685

7r.0498989

710498!t88

3r0290691

5103224r6

1885487

1885486

PMDI6SlATI

YH482052P

4r018013

Dlsai!0eo
Nattonal Orive Ade StBft Seal

Contoi Arms Steering ne Rod E d
ConEol ArnE Steering Tie Rod End

Cmfol A.rns TIE ROO END

C-onfol AnrE Susperrjim Staulizer 8a. Link

Erake Calipe6 Disc &ake Calip€r

8.ake callp€rs Disc Erake Ciliper

Platinum Disc Erake Pad Set

Painted Oisc Erake Roto(

Carqu€st Premium Conbol Amrs Ball ldnt

Labo.
Parts

Shop Supplies

$1,602.37 less discount: $92.55

Estimate
PAYtlEl{T

BAI.ANCE DUE

$930.75
$1,509.82

$25.00

72,465.57
$0.00

$2,465.57

T€dmidan Code Certificiuo.r ,
02 M747&
I horab, anhsize the repar irflt hetdn sd lodh lo be done elong wilh ths rEcessay mAe{ial aod agrcs thal you aro not respoosiue lor loss o{ danage to vehide
o( andes l€{l in vdrije in case ol fire, tl€ll o( any olh€r calse berond yorrr contd. I hereby grart yol and/or yo,I employ€es pdrissioo to operAe h€ vehiJe
herein des{ribed on slreets, highways o. elssrhere for the pueGe o{ testirE a{lo( lnspecliJ.l. An e4ress grag€keop6t's lien is hereby achode@d m aborg
vehide lo searre the anoinl or repairs 0€relo. All Vshires lefl ovef 48 hrs. ate{ r@aits ae com*led WLt INCUR A $25.m PER DAY STOP,AGE FEE. 12 Mm0r
or 12,000 Mile Wananty 0n Repairs, lnvdc€s are due nel30. ' PAST DUE are subiecl lo a ?6linance dlarge.

Cuslom€r Signature

Estimates are valid for 30 days



INVOICE OATE:

REPAIR ORDER ID:

09t15t2023

51133286

INVOICE NUMBER: 81 10

SHOP INFORMATION

NAME: Northem Collision and Auto Repair

PHONE: 989-356-1157

ADDRESS: 249 N Rupley St

Alpena, Michigan

49707

CUSTOMER INFORMATION

NAME: Alpena County - Maintenance

PHONE: 989-354-9500

ADDRESS: 720 W Chisholm St

ALPENA, MI

49707

vtN:

FMC UNIT ID:

ODOMETER:

1FTBF2B60CEA77 477

25GJZF

95502

LINE ITEMS

SERVICE OESCRIPTION SAVINGS TOTAL COSTUNIT
cosr

QTY

Part - Brake Caliper - Left Front $1 19.99 1 $0.00

Part - Brake Caliper - Right Front $119.99 1 $0.00

Part - Brake Pad - Front $69.99 1 $0.00

Part - Brake Rotor/Disc - Front $189.99 $0.00 $ 379.98

Labor - Brake Caliper - Lefl Front $0 00 1 $0.00 $38.00

Labor - Brake Caliper - Right Front $0 00 1 $0.00 $38.00

1 $0.00 $0.00

Labor - Brake Rotor/Disc - Front $0.00 1 $0.00 $0.00

Part - Ball Joint Lower $0.00 $54.98

Labor - Ball Joint Lower $0.00 1 s0.00 $475.00

Part - \Meel Seal $89.99 s0.00 s179.98

Part - Stabilizer Link s49.99 $0.00 $99.98

Labor - Stabilizer Link 1 $0.00

1Part - Tie Rod End $137.99 $0.00 $137.99

VEHICLE INFORMATION

YEAR: 2012

MAKE: Ford

MOOEL: F-250

s1 19.99

$1 19.99

$69.99

a

Labor - Brake Pad - Front $0.00

$27.49 2

2

2

$0.00 $47.50



Labor - Tie Rod End $0.00 1 $0.00 $47.50

Part - Tie Rod End $134.99 1 $0.00 $134.99

Labor - Tie Rod End $0.00 1 $0.00 $47.50

Part - Tie Rod End $89.99 1 $0.00 $89.99

Labor - Tie Rod End $0.00 1 $0.00 $47.50

Labor - Alignment $0.00 1 $0.00 $9s.00

Fee - Shop Supplies s10.00 1 $0.00 $10.00

Pan - 4X4 Vvheel Hub $0.00 $388.54

Part - Vvheel Eearing $423 99 $0.00 $847.98

Labor - \&heel Bearing I s0.00 $0.00

Part - Front Axle U-Joint s69 99 2 $0.00 s139.98

Labor - Front Axle U-Joint $0.00 1 $0.00 s114.00

Part - Tie Rod Sleeve $139.34 1 $0.00 $139.34

Labor Amount

Parts Amount

Fees Amount

SUB TOTAL (exc. Tax)

$950.00

$2903.70

$10.00

$3863.70

TOTAL (inc. Tar) $3863.70

$194.27 2

2

$0.00


